ownership and possession of his associate, accused No.2, who was 

interested in selling the same on an urgent basis as he was in dire 

need of funds.  Subsequently, respondent No. 2 and accused No.2 

entered into an agreement with respect to the purchase of the suit 

land for Rs.21,66,000/- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Sixty-Six 

Thousand only). On 04.08.2021, a bayana agreement was 

executed and notarised, and an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two Lakhs only) was paid to accused No.2. It is alleged that 

accused No.2, in conspiracy with other accused persons, induced 

respondent No.2 to part with his money and that on payment of

[...]

Reciprocally, respondent Nos.2 and 3 agreed to 

cooperate and give their statement of settlement as and when the 

appellant applied for bail and thereafter for quashing of the 

criminal proceedings against him.  

7.  On execution of the aforesaid MoU, the appellant paid 

Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs fifty thousand only) in cash as 

the first instalment. Thereafter, pursuant to being enlarged on 

regular bail, appellant paid the second instalment of Rs.3,50,000/- 

(Rupees three lakhs fifty thousand only) to respondent Nos.2 and 

3. 

8.  Subsequently, appellant filed a petition bearing Crl. M.C. 

No.3650 of 2025 before the High Court under Section 528 of the 

Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (‘BNSS’), for quashing 

of FIR No.278 of 2022 registered with P.S.